

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOROTHY DOUGHERTY, in her official  
capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary of Labor  
for the Occupational Safety and Health  
Administration; OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY  
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; and ERIC  
HARBIN, in his official capacity as Regional  
Administrator for Region 6 of the Occupational  
Safety and Health Administration,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-02568-D

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NFIB HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FAIRFAX MEMO .....	5
II. NFIB’S CHALLENGE TO THE FAIRFAX MEMO IS RIPE .....	8
III. THE FAIRFAX MEMO IS A FINAL AGENCY ACTION .....	11
IV. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE FAIRFAX MEMO IS NOT PRECLUDED .....	14
V. THE FAIRFAX MEMO IS A LEGISLATIVE NOT INTERPRETATIVE RULE, AND THEREFORE SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUBJECTED TO NOTICE AND COMMENT .....	16
VI. THE FAIRFAX MEMO CONFLICTS WITH THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Alabama v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-881-MEF-TFM, 2010 WL 2271460 (M.D. Ala. June 4, 2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Ass’n of Am. Phys. &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Bailey v. Spangler</i> , No. 3:14cv556, 2015 WL 3545964 (E.D. Va. June 4, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>CHW West Bay v. Thompson</i> , 246 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Club v. Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , No. W-12-cv-108, 2013 WL 12108600 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Free Enterp. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Establishment Inspection of Manganas Painting Co., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	11, 14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>La. Envtl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>La. State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	10, 12-13
<i>Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	4
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16
<i>National Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9-10, 12
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Seabulk Transmarine</i> <i>Partnership, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) . . . . .	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Kliebert</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 604 (M.D. La. 2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Prof’ls &amp; Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Rainbow Gun Club, Inc. v. Denbury Onshore, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4
<i>Rhodes, Inc. v. Morrow</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1202 (M.D.N.C. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	11-12, 15
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) . . . . .	7
<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) . . . . .	7

**Page**

*Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.*, 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 8

*Texas v. United States*, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 8

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) . . . . . 14-15

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) . . . . . 11-13, 16

*U.S. Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC*, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Kaluza*, 780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 18-19

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) . . . . . 5

*W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell*, 472 U.S. 400 (1985) . . . . . 19

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*, 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) . . . . . 5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) . . . . . 1-2, 8, 16

    § 553(b)(3)(A) . . . . . 16

    § 553(c) . . . . . 1-2, 8, 16

    § 701(a)(1) . . . . . 14

    § 704 . . . . . 11, 15

29 U.S.C. § 655 . . . . . 2

    § 657(a) . . . . . 2

    § 657(e) . . . . . 1-2, 6, 15, 17, 20

    § 666(a) . . . . . 7, 11-12, 17

    § 666(b) . . . . . 17

    § 666(c) . . . . . 17

    §§ 651-678 . . . . . 1

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1903.4(a) . . . . . 6

    § 1903.4(b)(2) . . . . . 6

    § 1903.4(b)(3) . . . . . 6

    § 1903.6(a) . . . . . 7

    § 1903.6(b) . . . . . 7

    § 1903.8(a) . . . . . 17

    § 1903.8(c) . . . . . 1-3, 17-18, 20-22

    § 1903.8(e) . . . . . 12

    § 1903.15(d)(1) . . . . . 7, 11, 12

**Miscellaneous**

36 Fed. Reg. 17,850 (Sept. 4, 1971) . . . . . 2, 6, 17

Cong. Rec. H8752 (Sept. 15, 1970) . . . . . 21

Cong. Rec. S17975 (Oct. 13, 1970) . . . . . 21

Cong. Rec. S18264 (Nov. 16, 1970) . . . . . 20

Cong. Rec. S18512 (Nov. 19, 1970) . . . . . 21

Franklin, David L., *Legislative Rules, Nonlegislative Rules, and the Perils of the Short Cut*, 120 Yale L.J. 276 (2010) . . . . . 16

Hornberger, Lee, *Occupational Safety & Health Act of 1970*, 21 Cleve. St. L. Rev. 1 (1972) . . . . . 21

S. Rep. No. 91-1282 (1970) . . . . . 20

Webster’s 3d New Int’l Dictionary (1993) . . . . . 19
